
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT BREWBAKER,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Cross-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Elliot S. Abrams
Counsel of Record
CHESHIRE PARKER
SCHNEIDER, PLLC
133 Fayetteville Street
Suite 400
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 833-3114
elliott.abrams@cheshirepark.com

Counsel for
Cross-Petitioner

Ripley Rand
Samuel Hartzell
WOMBLE BOND
DICKINSON (US) LLP
555 Fayetteville Street
Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27601
ripley.rand@wbd-us.com
sam.hartzell@wbd-us.com

Counsel for
Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
I. Question 1: Is the criminal provision of Section 1 of the Sherman Act constitutional?.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
II. Question 2: Did the court of appeals correctly apply the constitutional harmless- error test when it “presumed” that the jury was <i>not</i> affected by a constitutionally erroneous jury instruction?	15
STATEMENT.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Anthony v. Louisiana</i> , 143 S. Ct. 29 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	4, 7
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	18
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	19
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	6, 9
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986).....	19
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	7, 19
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Contra Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	10
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024).....	6, 7, 13

<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Fulton v. Warden, Md. Penitentiary</i> , 744 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	4
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2, 4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	7
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	12
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationary & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	13
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	19
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	5
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	19
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , No. 19-288 (Nov. 25, 2019)	9

<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	7, 13
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	5
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	4, 14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271, 285 (6th Cir. 1898) (<i>aff'd as modified</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	13
<i>United States v. Benard</i> , 680 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 840 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	5
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	5, 6, 14
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	4
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	12

<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	8
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	10
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	i, 1-16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	i, 3, 4, 7, 11, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	i, 3, 4, 7, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	3, 4, 5, 7
Other Authorities	
Daniel Epps, <i>Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2117 (2018)	1, 18
Pub. L. 93-528, 88 Stat. 1706 (1974)	12
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , No. 19-288 (Sept. 24, 2019), available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/19-288.html	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> § 7-2.200 (updated Apr. 2022)	14
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Harmless Error</i> , 30 J. Legal Stud. 161 (2001)	18
